
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, The Market Place, Devizes SN10 1HS 

Date: Thursday 30 November 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr James Sheppard 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr George Jeans 

 

 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

                                                     Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1  Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
November 2017. 

3  Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4  Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5  Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register by phone, 
email or in person no later than 2.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The rules on public participation in respect of planning applications are detailed 
in the Council’s Planning Code of Good Practice. The Chairman will allow up to 
3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against an application and up to 3 
speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each speaker will be given up to 3 
minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to the item being considered.  
 
Members of the public will have had the opportunity to make representations on 
the planning applications and to contact and lobby their local member and any 
other members of the planning committee prior to the meeting. Lobbying once 
the debate has started at the meeting is not permitted, including the circulation 
of new information, written or photographic which have not been verified by 
planning officers. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications.  
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 



Page 4 

 

questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm 24 November 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on 28 November 2017. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6  Planning Appeals and Updates  

 To receive details of the completed and pending appeals, and any other updates 
as appropriate. 

7  Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 7a   17/09676/FUL: Kennet Valley C.E Aided Primary School, Lockeridge, 
Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 4EL (Pages 15 - 26) 

            Installation of Gazebo 

  7b   17/06803/FUL: Land to the Rear Of 5 London House, Market Place, 
Pewsey, Wiltshire, SN9 5AA (Pages 27 - 44) 

            Single storey dwelling to replace existing storage building 

8   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

                                                     Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 2 NOVEMBER 2017 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr James Sheppard and 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert and Cllr Sue Evans 
  

 
47. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Oatway QPM. Councillor Oatway 
was substituted by Councillor Jerry Kunkler. 
 

48. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 October 2017. 
 

49. Declarations of Interest 
 
During debate on application 17/07414/FUL Councillor Richard Gamble 
declared that he was currently Portfolio Holder for Heritage, Arts and Tourism, 
and that he would continue to consider the application on its merits and with an 
open mind. 
 
During debate on application 17/05767/FUL Councillor Jerry Kunkler declared 
his profession as publican, and that he would continue to consider the 
application openly and on its merits. 
 

50. Chairman's Announcements 
 
With agreement of the Committee it was announced that in a change to the 
agenda order application 17/06842/FUL would be considered as the first item. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

51. Public Participation 
 
The rules on public participation were noted. 
 

52. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
An update on planning appeals submitted or undertaken since the last meeting 
was received. The Committee noted the successful defence rate for decisions 
for the Eastern area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

53. Planning Applications 
 
The following planning applications were considered. 
 

54. 17/06147/FUL: Elm Cottage, 42 Yard Lane, Bromham, Wiltshire, SN15 
2DTB 
 
Public Participation 
Richard Cosker, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Craig Dalby, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer, Nick Clark, introduced the report which recommended 
that planning permission be refused for demolition of the existing dwelling and 
outbuildings and construction of a replacement dwelling and outbuildings. Key 
issues were stated to include the impact of the proposed replacement dwelling 
on neighbour amenity and the character of the area, as well as planning policy 
in respect of replacement dwellings in the countryside. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The local unitary division member, Councillor Anna Cuthbert, then spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
A debate followed, where members considered the scale of the proposed 
replacement dwelling and whether this complied with planning policy. Members 
noted that although the proposal was larger than the existing dwelling, planning 
policy did not specify what constituted too significant an increase in scale, and 
they considered that the new dwelling was not excessively large for the site or 
the surrounding area and so would be in accordance with policy. They further 
noted that the modern construction and design would be an improvement for 
the site. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

A motion to approve the application was moved by Councillor Stewart Dobson, 
seconded by Councillor James Sheppard, and at the conclusion of debate it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: 
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

 
2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the submitted drawings numbered 42_Yard Lane_House_Existing_001, 
42_Yard Lane_House_Layout_002, 42_Yard 
Lane_House_Proposed_PlansElevs_003, 42_Yard 
Lane_Outbuilding_Existing_004 and 42_Yard 
Lane_Outbuilding_Proposed_005. 

 
REASON: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3) i) No development of the new buildings above ground floor slab level shall 

commence until full details of the materials and finishes to be used for the 
exterior of the buildings (including product literature and photographic 
examples, and if requested, samples to be made available for inspection 
on-site) have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
[...]
ocal highways network resulting from 
displaced parking, and the suitability of access to the site via the bridleway. The 
ability for vehicles to turn around on the site was debated, along with the legal 
situation regarding access, the priority to be given to pedestrian and horse 
access and the impact for emergency services and delivery vehicles resulting 
from the layout and the physical characteristics of the bridleway, including its 
narrow width and the lack of turning areas. 
 
A motion to refuse the application was moved by Councillor Richard Gamble, 
seconded by Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling, and at the conclusion of debate it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
The Clays is a bridleway (MLAV24) with a definitive width of just 3 metres 
across its entire length.  It is unsuitable, by reason of its narrow width and 
poor quality surfacing, to provide safe and suitable access to the 
development or to accommodate the additional vehicular movements 
associated with it.  This would cause conflict with users of the bridleway, 
including cyclists and pedestrians.   
 
Furthermore, the proposed layout is such that the development cannot be 
readily serviced by vehicles, in particular Plot 1.  The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Core Policy 61 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, 
which requires that proposals are capable of being served by safe access 
to the highway network, Core Policy 57 (vi) of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, 
which requires that development should take account of a site’s 
characteristics and relate effectively to the immediate setting and the 
wider character of the area , and paragraph 32 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, which requires that safe and suitable access to the site 
can be achieved for all people. 
 
Following the Committee providing planning policy refusal reasons, precise 
wording of those reasons was delegated by the Committee to the case officer in 
consultation 
[...]
ter as former gardens to the castle contribute to the 
heritage significance of the Scheduled Monument and Grade I listed 
castle. Within this setting, the proposed dwelling would be visible from a 
number of directions. The significant size and elevated position of the 
dwelling and the associated access and garden accoutrements would be 
detrimental the character and appearance of the site and would intrude 
upon the heritage setting of the castle and particularly the relationship 
between the castle and the grade I listed St John’s Church, resulting in 
less than substantial harm to their heritage significance. As such, the 
development would be contrary to Kennet Local Plan policy HH10 and 
Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 57 and Core Policy 58, and in the 
absence of public benefits sufficient to outweigh the harm, contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2) The development would necessitate significant excavation and 
earthworks in an area where there is the potential for significant 
archaeological remains to exist such as the bailey and/or town defences 
and medieval settlement remains. In the absence of archaeological 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

investigation of the site, the nature and extent of archaeological remains 
unclear and thus the impact of the development on the archaeological 
value of the site cannot be determined. As such, the application would be 
contrary to Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 57 and Core Policy 58 and 
the advice of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

3) In the absence of the results of further survey work to identify the extent 
and species of bats and reptiles on the site (as recommended in the 
submitted ecological assessment) the Council cannot be satisfied that the 
development would not have an adverse impact on protected species. As 
such, the development would be contrary to Wiltshire Core Strategy Core 
Policy 50. 
 

57. 17/05767/FUL: Red Lion, Axford, Wiltshire, SN8 2HA 
 
Public Partici
[...]
turn adversely affects the 
reasonable living conditions of its occupants.  This conflicts with Core 
Policy 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and Section 7 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, which requires good design. 
  
Following the Committee providing planning policy refusal reasons, precise 
wording of those reasons was delegated by the Committee to the case officer in 
consultation with the Chairman. 
 

58. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 5.45 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



REPORT FOR EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 1 

Date of Meeting 30th November 2017 

Application Number 17/09676/FUL 

Site Address Kennet Valley C.E Aided Primary School, Lockeridge, 

Marlborough, SN8 4EL 

Proposal Installation of Gazebo 

Applicant Mrs Emma Russell 

Town/Parish Council FYFIELD & WEST OVERTON 

Electoral Division WEST SELKLEY – Jane Davies  

Grid Ref 414729  167794 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Lucy Rutter 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
The application is brought before committee at the request of Councillor Sheppard, for 

consideration to be given to the design and amenity impacts of the proposal.  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of 
the development plan and other material considerations and to consider the 
recommendation that the application be approved. 
 

2. Report Summary 
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 

 Impact on neighbour amenity  

 Scale, design and materials  

 Whether the proposal would preserve or enhance the character and appea
[...]
ve or enhance the character and appearance of the 

conservation area. 

 

Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states 

that in the exercise of any functions, with respect to any buildings or other land in a 

conservation area, under or by virtue of any of the provisions mentioned in this Section, 

special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 

character or appearance of that area. 

 

The following assessment was received from the Council’s Conservation Officer:  

 

‘The siting of the gazebo, to the rear of the school building, results in the structure being 

quite hidden from view from the public realm and therefore any impact on the character 

and appearance of the Conservation Area is somewhat negligible: there is not really 

much difference between the principle of the gazebo, in this location within the school 

grounds, and a shed or similar outbuilding within a private garden. 

 

The provision of a timber gazebo in the actual location that it has been constructed is 

not considered to have any harmful impact on the character and appearance of the 

Lockeridge Conservation Area, indeed the impact on the Conservation Area is actually 

relatively neutral.’ 

 

In light of the conservation officer’s comments, no harm has been caused to the 

character and appearance of the conservation area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance) 

 

In conclusion, the gazebo is considered to in keeping in terms of its scale, design and 

materials and has a neutral impact on the conservation area.  Whilst the concerns 

raised by neighbours is acknowledged, it is considered that the gazebo does not cause 

significant harm to the reasonable living conditions of the occupiers of neighbouring 

properties and does not cause noise levels beyond that reasonably expected from a 

school site.  Notwithstanding this, the school is requested to respect the privacy of its 

neighbours and to consult prior to any future development at the site. The school 

grounds are confined and there is little opportunity for development here; a lightweight, 

structure has allowed the school to provide an additional facility for outdoor learning 

without causing significant harm to the occupiers of neighbouring properties.  For these 

reasons, it is considered acceptable in planning terms and the approval of planning 

permission is recommended. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the application be approved subject to the following informative:  
 
 
1 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 

The development has been approved in accordance with the following plans:  
 
Drg Title: Location and Block Plan. Drg No: 3364-02. Rev: A.  
Drg Title: Plan, Elevation and Photograph. Drg No: 3364-01. Rev: A. Received: 
15/11/2017.  
 
The school is requested to respect the privacy of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties and to give consideration to mitigation measures such as the use of rubber 
matting, additional planting and time limits on usage. 
 

-  
 
 

  

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 2 

Date of Meeting 30th November 2017  

Application Number 17/06803/FUL 

Site Address Land to the Rear Of 5 London House, Market Place, Pewsey, 

Wiltshire SN9 5AA 

Proposal Single storey dwelling to replace existing storage building. 

Applicant Mr M Tucker 

Town/Parish Council PEWSEY 

Electoral Division PEWSEY – Cllr Jerry Kunkler  

Grid Ref 416423  160051 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Ruaridh O'Donoghue 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  

The application is brought before committee at the request of Councillor Kunkler, for 

consideration to be given to the amenity and highway safety/parking impacts of the proposal. 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the detail of the application against the policies of the development
[...]
ed dwelling would, by virtue of its siting on a physically constrained site (with limited 

amenity space and windows to habitable rooms opening directly onto land outside of the site) 

and by virtue of the building's relationship to surrounding properties (including food businesses 

which are likely to cause odour nuisance), be detrimental to the reasonable living conditions 

of future occupiers of the dwelling. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy DP1 of 

the adopted Kennet Local Plan and Policy PD1 of the emerging Replacement Kennet Local 

Plan. 

 

5. The Proposal 

The application proposes the demolition of the existing storage building and replacement with 

a single storey dwelling.  

 

It is to be constructed out of facing brickwork to the walls, natural slate tiles to the roof with 

aluminium framed glazing and timber doors.  

 

The dwelling would have a foot print of approximately 77m2 with a ridge height of 4m.  It would 

have a private amenity space in excess of the generally accepted standards of 50m2. It is not 

to be served by any parking spaces. Access to the dwelling would be pedestrian only utilising 

an existing passageway which runs down the side of No. 7 London Road.  

 

Below is a plan showing the location of the site, followed by the proposed ground floor plan 

and elevations of the development.  

 

Page 28



 

 

Site Location   

Page 29



 

 

Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

Page 30



 

 

Proposed North and South Elevations  

Page 31



 

 

 

Proposed West and East Elevations  

 

 

6. Local Planning Policy 

Wiltshire Core Strategy 2015 (WCS): 

 CP 1 – Settlement Strategy 

 CP 2 – Delivery Strategy  

 CP 18 – Pewsey Community Area 

 CP 41 – Sustainable Construction and low-carbon energy 

 CP 51 – Landscape 

 CP 57 – Ensuring high quality design and place shaping 

 CP 58 – Ensuring the conservation of the historic environment  

 CP 61 – Transport and new development  

 CP 64 – Demand Manag
[...]
red necessary to remove permitted development rights for 

extensions or outbuildings etc. by way of a planning condition.  

Visual Impact 

 Based on the considerations above ie. that the scheme is of an acceptable design with a 

neutral impact on heritage assets, the proposed development would not have any further 

visual / landscape impacts. The aims of Core Policy 51 to protect landscape character are 

thus satisfied.  

 

Amenity 

 It is considered that no harm would be caused to the reasonable living conditions of the 

occupiers of adjoining properties as a result of the proposed development.  

 

The ridge and eaves height of the proposed dwelling would be lower than the existing building. 

However, it does have a slightly larger footprint. There was some concern at pre-application 

stage that the building might impact affect the amount of light received to the flat behind No. 

7 Market Place (which has a window that faces out onto the site). However, the building line 

at this point is no further forward than the existing storage building and with the lower roof, the 

relationship should in theory be better. Accordingly, it is not considered that significant loss of 

light would occur to this window such that a refusal of planning permission could be justified. 

Nor is it considered that the development would have an overbearing impact upon this 

Page 36



property. In addition to this, no letter of objection has been received from the occupiers of this 

property.   

 

There are other buildings in close proximity to the proposed dwelling. However, with a reduced 

height and no extension to the length of the building, the proposed dwelling would not cause 

loss of light to these properties or have an overbearing impact on their occupiers. 

 

In terms of privacy, the proposed dwelling is single storey and as such, the outlook from any 

of the windows would not have a detrimental impact upon the privacy of the occupiers of 

surrounding properties.   

 

The proposed dwelling would have a sufficient internal floorspace and private amenity space 

such that the concerns raised in the 2003 application would be overcome i.e. the living 

conditions of future occupiers of the dwelling would be adeqaute. Whilst there may be some 

overlooking from the properties behind into the proposed amenity space there would be an 

element of ‘buyer beware’ – it is not considered that this would warrant the refusal of planning 

permission.  

 

The proposed dwelling would also lie in close proximity to the takeaway/s along the Market 

Place / London Road. However, since the 2003 application was determined, residential 

development has been permitted in closer proximity. As such, it would be unreasonable to 

suggest that the occupiers of this dwelling would be any more affected by smell or odour from 

the takeaways than the recently permitted flat. As such, it is considered that the refusal of 

planning permission on this ground would not be justified. 

  

Parking / Highways / Rights of Way 

  Minimum parking standards exist for residential dwellings and it is a requirement of Core Policy 

64 of the WCS that these are adhered to in all new residential development proposals. The 

development would generate the need for 2 parking spaces. 

 

 However, the policy does allow lesser standards to be applied where parking demand is likely 

to be low or where parking overspill can be controlled.  

 

 In this case, the site is located within the centre of Pewsey where there is access to shops and 

services on foot. There is also access to public transport (bus and train station) on foot and 

public car parks are available nearby (albeit with restrictions). Furthermore, any proposed 

purchaser of the property would be aware that there is no dedicated parking. Car demand is 

therefore likely to be low for this development.  

 

 River Street and the Market Place have waiting restrictions on them which wo
[...]
een submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of 

the Pewsey Conservation Area.  

 

  

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	7a 17/09676/FUL: Kennet Valley C.E Aided Primary School, Lockeridge, Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 4EL
	17.09676.FULLocation Plan

	7b 17/06803/FUL: Land to the Rear Of 5 London House, Market Place, Pewsey, Wiltshire, SN9 5AA
	17.06803.FULLocation Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 30 NOVEMBER 2017 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, THE MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble and 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
  

 
59. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nick Fogg MBE and Cllr James 
Sheppard who was substituted by Cllr Christopher Williams. 
 

60. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 
November 2017 as a correct record. 
 

61. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

62. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at the meeting. 
 

63. Public Participation 
 
The rules on public participation were noted. 
 

64. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
There were no planning appeals or updates reported at the meeting.  
 

65. Planning Applications 
 
The following planning applications were considered: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

66. 17/09676/FUL: Kennet Valley C.E Aided Primary School, Lockeridge, 
Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 4EL 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mr Malcolm Denyer, a local resident, spoke against the application 
Ms Emma Russell, Headteacher, spoke in support of the application 
Cllr David Woolley QC, representing Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council, 
spoke against the application 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Case Officer which set out the 
issues in respect of the application, with a recommendation that planning 
permission be granted. 
 
Members then had the opportunity to ask technical questions after which they 
heard statements from members of the public as listed above, expressing their 
views regarding the planning application. 
 
During discussion, Members considered that the proposed facility was very 
worthwhile but some felt that the location was wrong, it being close to adjoining 
properties and therefore causing nuisance to neighbours.  However, it was 
pointed out that the school and its grounds were secured and locked during non 
school hours and therefore it was unlikely that nuisance would be caused. It 
was requested that the school limit the hours of use to 09.00 – 16.30 on school 
days only to minimise disturbance to neighbours. 
 
On the proposal of Cllr Christopher Williams which was seconded by Cllr Ian 
Blair-Pilling, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the application, subject to the following informative:- 
 
INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
The development has been approved in accordance with the following 
plans:  
 
Drg Title: Location and Block Plan. Drg No: 3364-02. Rev: A.  
Drg Title: Plan, Elevation and Photograph. Drg No: 3364-01. Rev: A. 
Received: 15/11/2017.  
 
The school is requested to respect the privacy of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties and to incorporate mitigation measures such as 
the use of rubber floor matting, additional planting and time limits on 
usage (between 9:00 and 16:30 on school days only). 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

67. 17/06803/FUL: Land to the Rear Of 5 London House, Market Place, 
Pewsey, Wiltshire, SN9 5AA 
 
Public Participation 
 
Cllr Peter Deck, representing Pewsey Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Case Officer which set out the 
main issues in respect of the application, with a recommendation that planning 
permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 
Members then had the opportunity to ask technical questions after which they 
heard a statement from a member of the public as detailed above, expressing 
the views of Pewsey Parish Council regarding the planning application. 
 
Members then heard the views of Cllr Jerry Kunkler, the local Member, who 
stated that he concurred with the concerns of the Parish Council regarding 
disabled access to the proposed building and lack of car parking provision. 
 
During discussion Members agreed with these concerns and furthermore 
expressed disquiet at the lack of suitable fire exits and stressed the need for 
suitably lit access to the building from the main road.  Some Members also 
considered that the north-east corner of the construction would be so close to 
the adjoining property that its light would be adversely affected. 
 
On the proposal of Cllr Stewart Dobson, which was seconded by Cllr 
Christopher Williams, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:- 
 
The proposed dwelling would have restricted access arrangements,  
namely a narrow pedestrian passageway with stairs to navigate.  It would 
therefore fail to provide safe and suitable access for pedestrians and 
vehicles, which would be detrimental to the reasonable living conditions 
of future occupiers of the dwelling. As such, the proposal would be 
contrary to Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 57 point vii, which 
requires appropriate levels of amenity to be achievable within the 
development itself, to point ix which requires development to take 
account of the needs of potential occupants, through planning for 
diversity and adaptability and to point xi, which seeks to ensure the public 
realm, including new roads and other rights of way, are designed to create 
places of character which are legible, safe and accessible. Furthermore, 
the proposal is contrary to Paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework which requires that a safe and suitable access to the site is 
achievable for all people. 
 
    



 
 
 

 
 
 

68. Urgent items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 pm - 4.30 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


